

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 18, 2014, 3:16 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 88341-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

W.R., Jr.,

Petitioner.

Filed E
FEB 27 2014
Clerk of Supreme Court
b/h

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON COALITION OF SEXUAL ASSAULT PROGRAMS, KING
COUNTY SEXUAL ASSAULT RESOURCE CENTER, LEGAL VOICE
AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE LAW CENTER

Rebecca J. Roe, WSBA #7560
Schroeter, Goldmark & Bender
500 Central Building
810 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
206.622.8000

Emily Cordo, WSBA #37077
Sexual Violence Law Center
2024 Third Ave
Seattle, WA 98121
206.436.8611

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. This Court Should Avoid Interpreting Statutes in Ways that Focus on the Victim and Promote Reliance on Rape-Myths and Victim-Blaming.	2
1. The Trend In Washington is to Focus Rape Cases on the Defendant, Not the Victim.....	2
2. Focusing on Consent, in Cases of Rape by Forcible Compulsion, Shifts Focus Improperly to the Victim.....	4
3. Focusing Unnecessarily on Consent Deters Rape Complaints and Retraumatizes Victims.	6
4. Focusing Unnecessarily on Consent Undermines Effective Investigation of Rape.	7
5. Focusing Unnecessarily On The Victim’s Conduct Opens The Door To Rape Myths, Undermining Prosecution Of Rape.	11

6.	Unnecessary Focus on Consent Results in the Erroneous Reliance on Rape Myths and Unjust Outcomes.	13
B.	Consent Does Not Negate Forcible Compulsion in Practice, Even if it May in the Abstract.	15
1.	<i>Gregory</i> Properly Focuses on Both the Technical and Practical Application of the ‘Negates Analysis.’	15
2.	When Evidence of Consent Does Negate Forcible Compulsion, Requiring Proof of Both is Redundant.	16
3.	Evidence of Consent Usually Does Not Tend to Negate Forcible Compulsion by Threat.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228, 107 S.Ct. 1098 (1987).....	16
<i>State v. Camara</i> , 113 Wn.2d 631, 781 P.2d 483 (1989).....	16
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988).....	passim
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	2, 16
<i>State v. Higgins</i> , 168 Wn. App. 845, 278 P.3d 693 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 178 Wn.2d 487, 309 P.3d 482 (2013).....	4, 18
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	15
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 54 Wn. App. 521, 774 P.2d 532 (1989).....	17
<i>State v. Weisberg</i> , 65 Wn. App. 721, 829 P.2d 252 (1992).....	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 5.60.060(7).....	3
RCW 7.90.080	3
RCW 7.90.090(4).....	3
RCW 9A.44.010(6).....	17, 19
RCW 9A.44.010(7).....	17, 19
RCW 9A.44.020	3
<u>Rules</u>	
ER 412	3

Other Authorities

From Chastity Requirement to Sexual License: Sexual Consent and a New Rape Shield Law, 70 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 51 (2002) 5

Helen Glenn Tutt, Washington’s Attempt to View Sexual Assault as More than a “Violation” of the Moral Woman—The Revision of the Rape Laws, 11 Gonz. L. Rev. 145, 156-57 (1975) 3

Man’s Trial, Woman’s Tribulations: Rape Cases in the Courtroom, 77 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1977) 4, 5

Michelle J. Anderson, *From Chastity Requirement to Sexual License: Sexual Consent and a New Rape Shield Law*, 70 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 51 (2002). 5

M. Claire Harwell & David Lisak, *Why Rapists Run Free*, 14 Sexual Assault Report 2, (November/December 2010) passim

Kimberly A. Lonsway et al., *The “Justice Gap” for Sexual Assault cases: Future Directions for Research and Reform*, 18(2) VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 135, 139 (March 2012) 7

JOANNA BOURKE, *RAPE: SEX, VIOLENCE, HISTORY* 393 (Virago Press 2007) 7

Patricia A. Resick & Pallavi Nishith, *Sexual Assault*, Ch. 3, *Victims of Crime* 27 (Robert Davis ed, 1997) 8

Patricia D. Powers, *Overcoming the Consent Defense: Direct and Cross Examination*, SEXUAL ASSAULT TRAINING GUIDE FOR PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS IN WASHINGTON STATE (March 2003) 6

Catherine Johnson, *Establishing Lack of Consent*, 17 Sexual Assault Report 3 (2014). 10

Louise Ellison & Vanessa E. Munro, *Educational Guidance and (Mock) Jurors’ Assessments of Complainant Credibility in Rape Trials*, 13 Sexual Assault Report 5 (2010) 12

REPORT TO THE NATION, NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME (April 1992); B. Fisher et al, *Reporting Sexual Victimization to the Police and Others: Results from a National-Level Study of College Women*, CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND BEHAVIOR Vol. 30 No. 1, February 2003 6

Matt Pearce, *Hundreds Rally Against Montana Judge in Rape-Suicide Case*, L.A. Times, Aug. 29, 2013, available at <http://articles.latimes.com/2013/aug/29/nation/la-na-nn-montana-rally-20130829> 13

Steve Almasy, Board Urges Discipline for Montana Judge who Gave Short Rape Sentence, CNN, 2/4/2014, available at <http://www.cnn.com/2014/02/04/justice/montana-rape-judge/> 13

John Bacon, Judge Apologizes for Teen Rape Remarks, Not Sentence, USA Today, 9/6/2013, available at <http://usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2013/08/28/teacer-rape-montana/2722817/> / 13

Matthew Brown, Judge G. Todd Baugh Can't Change Sentence for Stacey Rambold, Montana Rapist, AP, 9/7/2013, available at http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/09/07/judge-g-todd-baugh-sentence-stacey-rambold_n_3885563.html 13
